(45) days will provide sufficient 
opportunity to review the NPRM and 
provide comments. 

Accordingly, the comment period for 
Notice No. 24–10 is extended by forty- 
five (45) days and will now close on 
May 9, 2024. 

This will provide the public with a 
total of one hundred and five (105) days 
to conduct its review and submit 
comments to the docket. The FAA does 
not intend to approve additional 
requests to further extend the comment 
period for this rulemaking. 

Issued under authority provided by 5 
U.S.C. 553(c), and 49 U.S.C.